



11 October 2018

Information Rights & Compliance Team  
99 Waverley Road  
St Albans  
Hertfordshire  
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954  
Email: [Hpft.foi@nhs.net](mailto:Hpft.foi@nhs.net)

Our Ref: FOI 3000

Thank you for your request concerning agency locum staff.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

- 1. **Across all grades what number of agency locum staff in psychiatry did the trust employ across the dates 31/03/2017 to 31/06/2017?**

We employed 20 agency locum Psychiatrists between 31/03/2017 and 31/06/2017.

- 2. **Across all grades what number of agency locum staff in psychology did the trust employ across the dates 31/03/2017 to 31/06/2017?**

We employed 7 agency locum Psychologists between 31/03/2017 and 31/06/2017.

- 3. **Across all bands what number of agency locum staff in allied health did the trust employ across the dates 31/03/2017 to 31/06/2017?**

Total Number of Agency Locum Staff employed in Allied Health Professional positions between 31/03/2017 and 31/06/2017	
Psychological Wellbeing Practitioners	3
High Intensity Therapists	6
Pharmacy Staff	5

- 4. **How much did the trust spend on agency locum staff over the 2016/2017 financial year?**

In 2016/17 the agency locum spend on Doctors, Psychologists and Allied Health was £2,751k.

- 5. **How much did the trust spend on agency locum staff via off-framework medical recruitment agencies over the 2016/2017 financial year?**

All our medical recruitment was via framework; we do not work off-framework.

6. **Please provide names and contact details for the following posts within the trust:**

- **Medical Director**
- **All Clinical Directors within Mental Health**
- **Head of HR**
- **Head of Medical Staffing**
- **Head of Procurement**

The information you are requesting is available through our public website under [Board of Directors](#)<sup>1</sup>. Alternatively all our management contact details can be obtained through [Binley's Database of NHS Management](#).

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sandra Carter*

**Sandra Carter**  
**Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).



---

<sup>1</sup> Section 21 - Information is accessible through other means